

SC 147/2018

Order No.83

Date 20/04/2026

Four accused are represented in court by their learned Advocate on record. Today is scheduled for the examination of PW12. The service return of the summons has been received, indicating it was served via mail to the witness, Nanda Dulal Debnath; however, he did not appear in court. No reason for his absence has been provided by the Investigating Officer (I.O.). The learned Public Prosecutor verbally submitted that the I.O. contacted him by telephone, and he is occupied with election duties, rendering him unable to attend court. Due to the witness's absence, the court case is adjourned with caution. Should he fail to appear on the next scheduled date without sufficient cause, appropriate action will be taken against the I.O. for non-compliance with the court's order, in accordance with the law.

To **27/04/2026**, for evidence of the IO. Issue a summons to the witness. Requisite at once.

ADJ, FTC-- 2

Bongaon, North 24 Parganas.

JO CODE: WB00917